
1 
 

Committee Administrator: David Parker 
Tel: 01884 234311 

Email: dparker@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 14 August 2023 at 5.30 pm 
Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Monday, 11 September at 5.30 pm 
 

An extraordinary meeting has been called for 
Thursday, 24 August 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
 
 
 

Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and  
members of the Public and Press are able to attend via Teams. If 
you are intending to attend in person please contact the committee 
clerk in advance, in order that numbers of people can be 
appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms. 
 
To join the meeting online click here. 
 
 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr R Gilmour  
Cllr G Westcott  
Cllr D Broom  
Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe  
Cllr A Cuddy  
Cllr G Czapiewski  
Cllr M Farrell  
Cllr B Holdman  
Cllr L G J Kennedy  
Cllr R Roberts  
Cllr S Robinson  
Cllr N Woollatt  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTM0MDA3MzgtNWI1MC00YjUxLThiMDAtY2IxYWQxZDY5OWNh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d


2 
 

Committee Administrator: David Parker 
Tel: 01884 234311 

Email: dparker@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

3   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
To receive any questions relating to items on the agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on Monday 17 July 2023 
 

5   DECISIONS OF THE CABINET   
To consider any decisions made by the Cabinet at its last meeting that 
have been called-in. 
 

6   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman of Scrutiny 
Committee may wish to make. 
 

7   ESTABLISHMENT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 13 - 22) 
To receive and Note the Establishment update report from the 
Corporate Manager for People, Governance and Waste 
 

8   WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 23 - 36) 
To review the existing Work Plan and consider items for the committee’s 
future consideration, taking account of:  
 
a) Any items within the Forward Plan for discussion at the next meeting;  
 
b) Suggestions of other work for the committee in 2023/24. 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Friday, 4 August 2023 
 

 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3 
 

Committee Administrator: David Parker 
Tel: 01884 234311 

Email: dparker@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Meeting Information 
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in  
person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings  
via Teams.  
 
If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to  
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the 
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us 
ensure that you are not missed. Notification in this way will ensure the meeting 
runs as smoothly as possible. 
 
Please note that a reasonable amount of hardcopies at the meeting will be 
available, however this is a limited number. If you are attending the meeting and  
would like a hardcopy of the agenda we encourage that you notify Member  
Services in advance of the meeting to ensure that a hardcopy is available. 
Otherwise, copies of the agenda can be found on our website. 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Andrew Seaman: dparker@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Scrutiny Committee – 17 July 2023 6 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 17 July 2023 at 5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

  
R Gilmour, D Broom, Mrs F J Colthorpe, A Cuddy, 
G Czapiewski, M Farrell, B Holdman, L G J Kennedy, R Roberts, 
S Robinson, G Westcott and N Woollatt 
 

Also Present J Lock, D Wulff 
Councillors 
 

  
 

Present  
Officers:  
 

Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Richard Marsh (Director of 
Place), Maria De Leiburne (District Solicitor and Monitoring 
Officer), Dean Emery (Corporate Manager for Revenues, 
Benefits and Recovery), Matthew Page (Corporate Manager for 
People, Governance and Waste), Andrew Seaman (Member 
Services Manager) and David Parker (Member Services & 
Policy Research Officer) 
 

 
 

10 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (03:34)  
 

No apologies were received.    
 
Cllrs , E Buczkowski, J Buczkowski, A Glover, S Keable, L Taylor attended the 
meeting virtually.  
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (03:44)  
 

Members were reminded of the need to make declarations where appropriate. 
 

12 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (04:00)  
 

Paul Elstone’s questions related to Item 8 on the agenda; on the subject of Review 
Recommendations of the Planning Enforcement Working Group. 
 
Question 1:  
The Summary Report indicates there were 3 levels of priority in terms of 
Caseload.  High Medium and Low. What were the selection criteria for determining in 
which priority an enforcement issue was alloca
[...]
estion suggests that a breach of a planning condition would 
always be allowed to continue when in fact officers will seek to address planning 
breaches in order to ensure compliance with the planning conditions – noting that 
officer necessarily have to focus on high priority cases first.  
 
On occasion, breaches could sometimes involve a planning application to regularise 
activity – which would then be a public process.  
 
Where compliance did not occur, and no application to seek to regularise was put 
forward, appropriate enforcement action would follow if it was deemed to be 
proportionate and expedient in the eyes of the LPA. As stated previously; high risk 
cases would always necessarily be prioritised.  
 

13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (07:02)  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 19 June 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and SIGNED by the Chairman.  
 

14 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET (10:28)  
 

The Committee NOTED that none of the decisions made by the Cabinet on 4 July 
2023 had been called in. 

Page 7



 

Scrutiny Committee – 17 July 2023 9 

15 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (10:35)  
 

The Chairman and others had attended a meeting of the Scrutiny Network for the 
South West.  The Chairman had therefore requested reports on Highways and on 
Deprivation from the clerk to that committee. 
 

16 MOTION 564 - INCLUSIVITY AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT (11.32)  
 

The Committee NOTED, a verbal report on Motion 564 – Inclusivity and Community 
Engagement from the Corporate Manager for People, Governance and Waste.  
 
The officer explained that two previous councillors, Elizabeth Lloyd and Jo Norton, 
led a project which looked to enhance the diversity of candidates who would apply 
and put themselves forward to be prospective councillors at Mid Devon District 
Council. There were different events organised about how to potentially broaden a 
pool of applications, and this led to a number of recommendations which were 
approved by full council
[...]


 

Scrutiny Committee – 17 July 2023 10 

 A members’ area now existed for training, presentations and recordings to be 
stored. 

 A survey was being considered to better understand member experience of 
equality in the Council (discussions with the Member Champion and the LGA). 

 
It was AGREED that a cross party working group be established to create a report on 
Inclusivity and Community Engagement within Mid Devon that would feedback to the 
Scrutiny Committee in early 2024 with the following membership: Cllrs Mrs F J  
Colthorpe, G Westcott and L G J Kennedy.  
 

17 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORT (17:28)  
 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a *report on planning enforcement from 
the Director of Place.  
 
Consideration was given to: 

 

 There had not been any specific analysis of the change in uptake following the 

introduction of a fee for pre-planning advice but it appeared that the uptake 

was the same. The introduction of the charge had generated income for the 

Council, which was used to help cover the costs of providing the service. 

Councillors should be confident that because of the pre-planning involvement 

that officers were better engaged with the applicants. 

 Monitoring statistics of caseloads moving forwards and the grounds for 

determining whether a case went to Enforcement. 

 Admin support for the two full time Enforcement Officers had now ceased and 

the two officers do their own admin as a self-contained unit and both members 

of staff were content with that way of working. 

 Enforcement cases would in future be reported on as KPI’s within the reports 

the department already deliver. 

 Cabinet member for Planning and Economic Regeneration would have 

oversight of Enforcement.  

 Reminder to the Planning Department to keep the Ward Councillors informed 

of progress of matters. 

 Changes have been made within the Planning Department since the previous 

Scrutiny working group report, from an officer perspective they were on top of 

the cases and that they were managing the processes appropriately. 

 There was now a dedicated planning solicitor. 

 There was one outstanding action from the previous working group relating to 

the Local Enforcement plan, they were working upon a revised draft of the 

Local Enforcement Plan to make it as robust and fit for purpose as it could be. 

That draft plan could go to the Planning Policy Advisory Group for comment 

before it went to Cabinet. 

 Enforcement action was taken against highest and high priority cases, as a 

statement of intent.    

 

The Chairman invited Mr Warren (a former Cllr of the previous administration) to 
speak. Mr Warren provided his opinion on the planning enforcement working group 
actions. The Chairman thanked Mr Warren for his input.  
 

Page 9



 

Scrutiny Committee – 17 July 2023 11 

The Chairman summed up that officers should keep ward members abreast of 
enforcement cases and that building KPI’s on planning enforcement into the reporting 
process should commence. The report would be sent to the Planning Policy Advisory 
Group before it went to Cabinet. 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

18 WORK PROGRAMME (57:56)  
 

The Committee reviewed the current *Forward Plan and *Scrutiny Work Plan and  
NOTED the following items: 
 
Motion 583 - Protecting Rivers and Seas work – The Scrutiny Policy Research 
Officer would report back to the October meeting 
 
Motion 564 – Inclusivity and Community Engagement – does Local Government work 
for women? The working group of Cllrs G Westcott, Mrs F J Colthorpe and L G J 
Kennedy would report back to the Scrutiny Committee in February 2024. Cllr R 
Gilmour had some reports that she would pass to the working group. 
  
3 Rivers - This matter would come back to the Scrutiny Committee once both 
external reports had been received. An entire meeting would be dedicated to that 
matter in the September meeting. 
 
Participatory budgeting review – this was going to the Community PDG. The Scrutiny 
Committee Policy Research Officer would continue to look for examples of 
Participatory Budgeting, he would look at other councils within the LGA and seek 
examples both good and bad. 
 
National Grid – The Chairman said that she was not sure that that was something for 
this Scrutiny Committee to be concerned with. She thought it should go to the Net 
Zero Advisory Group in the first instance – that was agreed. 
 
Vacancy Issues – This would be included within the Establishment update report in 
August 2023. 
 
Other matters for the work plan: 

1. Making Green requirements part of future planning applications – It was 

agreed that this matter would be passed to the Planning Policy Advisory 

Group (PPAG). 

2. Installation of sprinkler systems into all new build residential properties. It was 

agreed that this matter would be passed to the PPAG. 

3. Making the Exe Valley an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. – It was agreed 

that this was a matter for Parliament and that Councillors should lobby their 

MP’s. 

 
There was a conversation about the work of committees overlapping, and some of 
the matters that had been raised overlapping with Policy Development Groups. 
 
The Chairman again stated her intention that the Scrutiny Committee would be as 
transparent as possible and that at the September meeting dealing with 3 Rivers as 
little as possible would go into part 2. 

Page 10



 

Scrutiny Committee – 17 July 2023 12 

 
 
Note: *Scrutiny Work Plan previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 6.47 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 

 

Report for: Scrutiny Committee  

Date of Meeting: 14 August 2023 

Subject: Establishment Report 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr Jane Lock, Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member 
for Working Environment 

Responsible Officer(s): Matthew Page, Corporate Manager for People, 
Governance and Waste and James Hamblin, 
Operations Manager - Human Resources 

 

Exempt: N/A 

Wards Affected: All 

Enclosures: N/A  
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To give Members an update on both the Establishment of the Council together with 

its performance. This report should be read in conjunction with the functions of 

individual officers highlighted in the Constitution. 

This report sits within the current budget and policy framework. 

The committee is asked to note the information below. 

Recommendation(s):  

1. The committee is asked to note the information below. 

Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Introduction/Background 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the performance of our 

workforce.   

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



1.2 These items include updates on the key Establishment indicators of 

sickness, agency expenditure and turnover. 

1.3 Focus on data/analysis continues to be at the forefront of our mind as we 

share and embed this across service areas through initiatives such as the 

quarterly performance review report and meeting.  Additionally monthly 

updates are provided to the Corporate Management Team and Leadership 

team on workforce data. 

2.0 Sickness Absence, Agency Expenditure and Establishment 
 
2.1 For 2022/2023 the Council had an average of 9.9 sickness days per full time 

equivalent (FTE).  This compared to 7.82 days per FTE in 2021/2022, 5.58 
days per FTE in 2020/2021 and 8.10 days per FTE in 2019/2020.  Graph 1 
outlines sickness absence since 2020/2021 and includes the first quarter of 
2023/2024 which is discussed further in 2.4. Our current policy, expects 
employees to not exceed 6 days absence in a rolling 12 month period.  It 
should be noted that there will be a difference between FTE and per employee 
statistics.  Lower sickness absence levels during the ‘pandemic years’ will 
reflect both the furlough scheme in place at the time and employees being 
able to work from home.   

 

 
 

Grap
[...]
Open 
 

Report outlining 
all relevant 

considerations, 
information and 

material 
including any 

equality and / or 
impact 

assessments, 
as necessary 

 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 2023-2024 

 

Meeting Date Agenda Item  Officer Responsible Comments 

 

14.08.23 Establishment Update report – including Vacancies Matthew Page & James 
Hamblin 

 

11.09.23 3 Rivers  
– Review once both external reports have been 
received. 

Andrew Jarrett – Deputy 
Chief Executive (S151) 

Report to be scrutinised. 
 

02.10.23 Motion 583 – Protecting Rivers and Seas Policy Research Officer 
looking for background 
information 

 

19.02.24 Motion 564 – Inclusivity and Community 
Engagement 

 Working Group to report back 
on 19.02.24 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	7 ESTABLISHMENT UPDATE REPORT
	8 WORK PROGRAMME
	Scrutiny Committee Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

Scrutiny Committee – 14 August 2023 13 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 14 August 2023 at 
5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

R Gilmour (Chairman) 
G Westcott (Vice Chairman), D Broom, Mrs F J Colthorpe, 
A Cuddy, G Czapiewski, M Farrell, B Holdman, R Roberts and 
S Robinson and G Westcott 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

L G J Kennedy and N Woollatt 
 

Also Present  
Councillors 
 

C Harrower, J Lock and D Wulff 
 

Present  
Officers:  
 

Maria De Leiburne (District Solicitor and Monitoring Officer), 
Matthew Page (Corporate Manager for People, Governance and 
Waste), James Hamblin (HR Business Partner), Andrew 
Seaman (Member Services Manager) and Angie Howell 
(Member Services Officer) 
 

19 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00:03:39)  
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs L G J Kennedy and N Woollatt.  
 
Councillors E Buczkowski, J Buczkowski, G Duchesne, F Letch and L Taylor 
attended the meeting via Teams.  
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00:03:49)  
 
No interests were declared under this item. Members were reminded of the need to make 
declarations of interest where appropriate. 
 

21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00:04:25)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 17 July 2023, were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

22 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET (00:04:49)  
 
The Committee NOTED that none of the decisions made by the Cabinet on 17 July 2023 had 
been called in. 
 

23 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00:04:55)  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

24 ESTABLISHMENT UPDATE REPORT (00:05:02)  
 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report* from the Corporate Manager for 

People, Governance and Waste and the Operations Manager for Human Resources 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 14 August 2023 14 

which gave Members an update on both the Establishment of the Council together 

with its performance. This report should be read in conjunction with the functions of 

individual officers highlighted in the Constitution. 

 

The following was raised by officers and the Cabinet Member for Working 

Environment: 

 

 Sickness remained high since the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 In house sickness training was delivered to Managers and received positive 

feedback. 

 A new long service award process had been implemented. 

 Year on year agency spend had been seen to decrease. 

 That Staff survey was due to be conducted in September 2023.  

 

The following was discussed: 

 

 Asked what action had been taken to mitigate the high sickness rates. The 

Operations Manager for Human Resources explained that up to date training 

had been delivered to Managers within the Council, they had kept the training 

in-house and bespoke and confirmed that there was sickness data that could 

be analysed. 

 

 It was encouraged that staff take up the offer of a free flu jab.  

 

 Asked what support structure was in place to help employees return to work? 

It was explained by the Operations Manager for Human Resources that 

reasons for and length of sickness could vary and was based on individual 

circumstances. Examples of support included the employee assistance 

programme and an occupational health provider. 

 

 A T-Level was similar to an apprenticeship and was something the Council 

had welcomed to encourage recruitment. 

 

 That patterns of sickness were calculated with notifications when 6 days or 

more sickness was taken in a12 month period. However, this would vary on a 

case by case basis.   

 

 Asked whether indirect costs had been included in the calculations for 

delivering the training, it was explained by the Operations Manager for 

Human Resources that time spent training was not considered as an indirect 

cost. Training on key areas such as sickness absence is deemed business as 

usual.  

 

 Corporate Manager for People, Governance and Waste noted in terms of 

sickness rates, the Council looked for patterns. 

 

 Asked how vacancy rates impacted key services. It was explained by the 

Corporate Manager for People, Governance and Waste that agency costs 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 14 August 2023 15 

were a challenge and that vacancy rates were considered on a case by case 

basis, and was dependent on the role in question.   

 

 High turnover was noted to be expensive and it was highlighted that private 

companies were able to pay a higher salary and that perks for working at a 

local authority seemed less competitive in recent years. The Operations 

Manager for Human Resources explained that exit interviews were conducted 

and that a level of turnover benefitted an organisation but agreed that 

turnover was a balancing act. 

Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

25 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00:26:39)  
 

Nick Quinn, a local resident asked: 
 
Question 1. 
Is the Workforce Review Group, and Vacancy Management as a whole, really cost 
effective? 
 
The Chairman explained that the Establishment and Agency costs are separate 
entities but related. Higher rates of turnover, sickness and vacancies will inevitably 
lead to higher agency costs as the Council needs to ensure it delivers essential 
services to the public e.g. Waste. In coming through the pandemic but then the 
aftermath which basically is an economy with full employment but also high levels of 
vacancy (and competing wages) the public sector including local government has a 
considerable challenge on its hands. 
 
The Council is addressing its challenge to reduce costs both through reducing 
agency expenditure but also in ensuring its establishment is appropriately resourced 
and aligned to its priorities. This has involved all vacancies being reviewed by a 
weekly Workforce Review Group panel to ensure that vacancies are either signed off 
with immediate effect, paused for 3 months or a longer period of time. This is so the 
Council is both on the best footing possible in terms of how it aligns resource to its 
priorities but also addresses the continuous squeeze on public resources. 
 
Question 2 
Does the Council have a traditional Organisation Chart that shows the areas of 
responsibility, span of control and the reporting lines for all staff? 
 
The Chairman explained that in terms of role titles and structure charts this report is 
an update to the formal end of year report which is published to Cabinet each 
February alongside the Pay Policy and which then goes to Scrutiny and then Full 
Council for approval. So the time for publishing formal structure charts and posts 
would normally be in this report. 
 
Question 3 
If there is; can it be published so the Public, and Members, can see it? 
 
The Chairman explained that this would be published in February 2024.  
 
Question 4 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 14 August 2023 16 

If there is not; can one be prepared and published? 
 
The Chairman in response, confirmed that one would be prepared and published.  
  
 

26 WORK PROGRAMME (00:31:57)  
 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED the *Forward Plan and the *Scrutiny Work 
Plan. 
 
The following items were identified by the Committee as needing to come to a future 
meeting: 
 

 Motion on governance structure, committee system, looking at pre-scrutiny. A 

report would go to full council (MO advised) but suggested something came to 

Scrutiny in December 2023.  

 
Note: *Forward Plan and Work Plan previously circulated and attached to the 
minutes 
 

 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 18:03) CHAIRMAN 
 


